



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ EX.P. 453/2014 & EX.APPL.(OS) 246/2015, EX.APPL.(OS) 374/2015, EX.APPL.(OS) 323/2019, EX.APPL.(OS) 207/2020, EX.APPL.(OS) 205/2021, EX.APPL.(OS) 2799/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3040/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3661/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3662/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3673/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3674/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3675/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3676/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3677/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 1461/2024  
SATISH KUMAR SETH & ANR .....Decree Holders

Through: Ms. Nikita Bhutani, Advs. for DH-1 & 2.

versus

LATE JOGINDER KUMAR SETH & ORS .....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma, Mr. Apoorav Kumar Sharma, Mr. Anuj Sharma, Advs. for JD-1(a) to 1(c), 2 and 3.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **12.09.2024**

**EX.APPL.(OS) 76/2016**

1. Let fresh notice be served to Ms. Sonam Droma in terms of order dated 01.08.2024,
2. List on 03.12.2024.

**EX.APPL.(OS) 1461/2024**

3. This is an application on behalf of decree-holder No. 2 seeking direction to judgment debtor Nos. 1(a) to 1(e) to pay electricity charges, water charges, statutory dues, property tax and other dues/taxes to MCD till March, 2024 in respect of Property No. 811, Prem Gali No. 3 E, Gandhi Nagar, Delhi-110031.



4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Sharma, learned counsel accepts notice for the judgment-debtors and may file a reply within 4 weeks from today.
6. Let notice be issued to Mr. Satyender Kumar Balyan, resident of Flat No. 1405, Shivalik Apartment, Kaushambi, Ghaziabad on the decree-holder taking requisite steps through all permissible modes including electronic within one week from today, returnable on 03.12.2024.

**JASMEET SINGH, J**

**SEPTEMBER 12, 2024/NG**