



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 453/2014**

SATISH KUMAR SETH & ANR

.....Decree Holders

Through: Ms. Nitika Bhutani,
Advocate.

versus

LATE JOGINDER KUMAR SETH & ORS

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Shiv Gupta and Mr.
Khushal Singh, Advocates
for JD no.1A to 1E, 2 and
3.
Ms. Kusum, Advocate for
JD no.4A to 4D.
Ms. Adya Rao, Advocate
for JD no.5A to 5C.
Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj,
Advocate for
Objector/applicant namely
Mr. S.K. Baliyan.
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Singh,
learned Local
Commissioner (through
VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

03.09.2025

%

1. Counsel for JD no.1A to 1E, 2 and 3 submits that the parties are negotiating for compromise/settlement and the talks are at final stages.
2. It is further submitted that the parties had a joint meeting with a proposed purchaser of property



mentioned in para 10.2 of order dated 24.07.2025 and the said property is likely to be sold to said purchaser and this sale will be beneficial for all the parties.

3. Joint request has been made for adjournment for 15 days on the ground that a joint application will be filed for further directions.
4. Same is granted.
5. Re-notify on 26.09.2025 for further proceedings as per law.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025/anj