



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 453/2014**

**SATISH KUMAR SETH & ANR**

.....Decree Holders

Through: Ms. Nitika Bhutani,  
Advocate.

versus

**LATE JOGINDER KUMAR SETH & ORS**

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Shiv Gupta, Mr.  
Khushal Singh and Ms.  
Keerti Gupta, Advocates  
for JD no. 1(A) to 1(E),  
2&3.  
Mr. Atul Bandhu and Ms.  
Deepika Jain, Advocates  
for JD no.4.  
Mr. Ninad Dogra,  
Advocate for JD No. 5(A)  
to 5(C).  
Mr. Mohit Monga,  
Advocate for JD no.6 and  
7.  
Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj  
for objector/applicant  
namely Mr. S.K. Baliyan.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK  
DABAS (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**26.09.2025**

%

**EX.APPL.(OS) 1066/2025 filed by applicant/objector  
for condonation of delay in filing reply to  
EX.APPL.(OS) 1461/2024.**

1. Counsel(s) for decree holder as well as judgment  
debtors submits that no reply is to be filed qua



captioned IA and captioned IA may be allowed subject to costs.

2. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances as well as reasons mentioned in captioned IA, the delay of 33 days in filing reply is hereby condoned.
3. Captioned IA stands disposed of accordingly.
4. Reply filed by objector/Mr. S.K. Baliyan be taken on record.
5. Counsel(s) for decree holder as well as judgment debtors seeks and are granted time of three weeks for filing reply to the objections filed by objector/Mr. S.K. Baliyan.
6. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.
7. Matter be put up before Hon'ble court on date already fixed i.e. 31.10.2025 for further directions.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/anj**